

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK LLOYD MCCRORY, in his official
capacity as the Governor of North Carolina, et
al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No.: 1:13-CV-658

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:13-CV-660

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:13-CV-861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Section 2 Claims	3
A. Defendants Concede The Critical Facts For A Section 2 Claim.....	3
B. Defendants’ Arguments Are Without Merit.....	4
1. Defendants Misconstrue the Standard for a Vote Denial Claim	4
2. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Turnout Do Not Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing.....	6
3. Defendants’ Alternate Causation Theories Are Irrelevant.....	12
C. The General Assembly Gave No Credible Rationale For The Challenged Provisions.....	14
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Intentional Discrimination Claim	19
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed Under <i>Burdick</i>	21
IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their 26th Amendment Claims	26
V. The Balance of Harms And Public Interest Favor A Preliminary Injunction	28
VI. The Soft Rollout Of HB 589’s Photo Identification Requirement Should Be Enjoined.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	5
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)	27
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	24
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012)	3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 2014 WL 1775432 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 29, 2014)	3, 4, 12, 22, 23
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Halifax Cnty.</i> , 594 F. Supp 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	29
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F. 3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	4, 6, 19, 26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	20
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	15

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 15

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)..... 4, 6
